
DIRECTOR, FBI (97-5144) 8/26/68

SAC, NEW YORK (105-91643)

JOHN M. LAURENCE, aka 
John M. Lawrence, 
John Lawrence Pawluk 
RA-MIDDLE EAST

ReBulets to NY, 7/25/68 and 8/19/68.

Transmitted herewith are five copies of an LHM 
dated and captioned as above.

The confidential source mentioned in the above 
LHM is CSNY 1916-S.

The second confidential source mentioned in the 
above LHM is MOHAMED SAMY YOUSSEF, PSI.

Under separate cover, the NYO is requesting 
permission from the Bureau to interview the subject 
pursuant to the letter written by J. WALTER YEAGLEY, 
Assistant Attorney General, Internal Security Division, 
dated 7/23/68.

LEADS

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK.

1. Will await Bureau permission to Interview the 
subject.

2. Will maintain contact with OMAR Z. GHOBASHY 
who will make further efforts to furnish sources who may 
have information concerning the "Organizing Committee for 
Clemency for Sirhan" and who may be in a position to 
furnish information concerning the source of funds obtained 
by the subject for the operation of this committee and for 
the purchase of pamphlets from the Arab Information Center.

bureau (Enols. 5)(RM) / £ - ^-^7 —
'1-New York ----------------------— •

NOT RECORDED.
AC:dam U5 AUG 30 1968
(3)

61SEP4 1988



In Reply, Please Refer to.
File No. ? ?

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York 
August 26, 1968

• , , John M. Laurence, also known as .•
•' ' / John M. Lawrence, John Lawrence Pawluk

’ Registration Act - Middle East

- On July 31, 1968,Omar Z. Ghobashy, an attorney, 
15 Park Row, New York, New York, advised that he was the 
Information Officer for the Egyptian Consulate in New York 
City, New York, in 1955. In 1962, he was the Chief of 
Research of the Arab League. He added that the Arab 
Information Center is under the egis of the Arab League. 
He stated that pamphlets are available at the Arab 
Information Center to anyone desiring them. He stated that 
there is no need to pay for these pamphlets even though a 

'price is published on each pamphlet. He added that the 
subject or anyone else could walk into the Arab Information 
Center and get any number of pamphlets he wants, take them 
out and sell them. ■ He said, that the price is published on 

- the pamphlet in order to lend it some'respectability 
inasmuch as 1t would be degrading if it were given out 
free of cost. Ghobashy stated that he was in telephonic 
contact with the subject and stated that the subject appears 
to him to be unstable mentally. The subject insisted upon 
using Ghobashy‘s name in connection with his "'Organizing 
Committee for Clemency for Sirhan,” but Ghobashy adamantly 
refused to grant him. permission-to use his name.

On August 21, 1968, Omar Ghobashy stated that he 
had been in telephonic contact with the subject on two 
occasions with the hope of learning more about the above 
Committee for Sirhan. He stated that the subject was ’’close- 

- mouthed” concerning details of this committee and declined 
to furnish any specific info imtion of Ghobashy.

On August 14, 1968, a confidential source, who has 
furnished reliable information in the past and who has knowledge 
of certain phases of Arab activities in the New York City area, 
advised that he is not acquainted with the subject or with the 
above Committee for Sirhan. 1 . . '

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distribute d outside 
your agency. .-‘ • ■'■' '^^ ^. >'^___

' • • ' . ■■*$fe0SO5Ui ? ,



John M. Laurence '

On July 31, 1968, a second confidential source, 
with whom insufficient,contact has been had to determine 
his reliability, advised that the subject is not associated 
with the Arab Information Center. He stated that several 
months ago, the subject visited the Arab.Information Center 

... and purchased a quantity of publications. He returned on . 
one other occasion and obtained additional pamphlets for 
which he did not pay. He was probably charged for these 
but payment is not pressed by the Center. The main desire 
of the Center is to disseminate this material and, if 
payment is not made to them, it is not of any great 

. consequence. He added that single copies of pamphlets 
.are free but a charge is made for large quentities.



FD-^ tReu*5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in

Via
AIRTEL

TO:

FROM*

co

8/22/68

Mr. Tolson__Y—
Mr. DeLoach___
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper_____
Mr. Callahan___
Mr. Conrad____

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIR MAIL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, EBI

LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALTSUBJEC

Police

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Felt

Rosen__
Sullivan,..
Tavel__

Mr. Trotter____
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes____

- • MTSS”£hrnriy^jpjz’

On 8/22/68, Lieutenant CHARLES HIGBIE, Los Angeles 
Department (LAPD) currently assigned to a special

unit investigating the KENNEDY assassination^ telephonically
advised SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR. as follows:

Information has come 0 the attention of the LAPD
that former FBI Special Agent/WILLIAM TURNER has been in 
contact with Attorney GEORG AVIS of San Francisco, 
California. DAVIS has be representing JERRY OLIVER OWEN, 
about whom previous information has been furnished in con­
nection with this communication. The Bureau will recall 
that OWEN alleges to be a minister and stated he had been 
in contact with individual he believes to be SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN during the afternoon of 6/4/68 at the Ambassador 
Hotel in Los Angeles, California.

According to HIGBIE, DAVIS has taped interviews 
of OWENS that he is making available to practically any 
interested party. It has come to the attention of the LAPD 
that former Special Agent WILLIAM TURNER has been in contact 
with DAVTS attempting to obtain from DAVIS all information 
concerning the OWEN aspect of this investigation.

Lieutenant HIGBIE desired to obtain from the FBI 
background information concerning TURNER including information

Approved:

former employment with

J 5 ALM4 1968

of a personal nature regarding his

2 - Los Angele

RJL/gja z.i 
(6)

&P * A9^
Sent ________

Special Agent in Charge



the FBI; his activities since becoming disassociated with 
the Bureau; and his "political leanings," if known.

The Bureau is requested to advise what, if any, 
information should be disseminated to the LAPD.



FBI

Date: 8/22/68

Transmit the following in_______________ ______ -_____ ■_______________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
Via ._______________

' • . . (Priority)

ReLonairtel 7/3/68 and Bucab 6/11/68.

Special Branch Officers, New Scotland Yard, 
assigned to London Airpoy^ interviewed jjnLted Arab ry^^ 
Airline ^aj>tain FALAJjJ^JMAR on 8/21/68 on his arrival 1 
a't .Edison 'Airport from the Middle East. OMAR stated cy^^ 
this is his first trip into London for about two months —^‘~ 
but that he had heard from his crew scheduling depart- 
ment that someone wanted to see him on his next trip 
into London.

Detective Inspector JACK MORRIS, Special 
Branch, stated OMAR was friendly and spoke quite openly, 
but emphatically denied having asked anyone about, an 
assassination attempt on Senator Kennedy. He did state 
he remembered two U. S. pilots on a flight to Cairo as 
this does not occur frequently. OMAR advised that he
spoke with the two U. S. pilots during the flight but 
only in general conversation, and again denied asking 
them about what they knew of an attempted assassination

Approved:  ________________ :______ — Sent M Per —:-----------------------
Agent in Charge



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 8&/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?) 

SAC-,—NEWx YORK (44-1640) 

KENSALT /

ReWFOairtel to Bureau and NY dated 7/17/68 with 
air mail copy to Los Angeles requesting NY to obtain 
photographs taken by VIRGINIA GUY at Ambassador Hotel 
on 6/4 -5/68, from "Pictorial-Parade", New York, 
NY.

ReNYairtel to Bureau and LA dated 7/24/68, containing 
black and white pictures taken by VIRGINIA GUY and setting 
out lead to obtain color pictures from "Pictorial Parade" 
when they were available.

On 8/29/68, Mr. BAER PRIMER,‘Vice President, 
"Pictorial Parade", 130 West-42nd Street, NY, NY, made 
available the color photos made by VIRGINIA GUY on the 
west coast. There were no color photos taken on June 4 or 
5, 1968, and PRIMER knows of none taken by GUY.on those dates. 
The color photos were of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY and crowds 
on previous dates. No color photographs were obtained from 
PRIMER as there were none of interest to this investigation.

’2 - Los Angeles (56-156) 
1 - New York

B AUG 30 1968
EEC:vby 
(7)

Approved Sent M Per
•al Agent i/n Charge



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date

Transmit the following in

Via . AIRTEL

8/28/681 ’

(Type iri plaintext or code)

^(Priority), -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM

SUBJECT!

SAC., ^ YORK (44-1640)

KENSALTV ■-•. -

Re Los Angeles airtel to Bureau, 8/15/68, setting 
forth results of interview with/STEVE SCHAPIRO.

Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies and for 
Los Angeles 30 copies of the results of an interview with 
SCHAPIRO on 8/19/68., ■ .; ' ’

^Bureau (62-587 
2-Los Angeles (5

Approved: __

FLC:np 
(7)

6 "US SSh^ ;

M '. Per _______ _______ :___ . • Sent 2
Agent in Charge" ' •



Fh 30? (.^. 415 ^1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVfc£7iGAT»ON
' 7 '

1 / n , 8/19/68“ Date_____ _

STEVE'SCHAPIRO, fr^e lance photographer, 170 
West 73rd Street, Nev.’ York.. New York, telephone nvmbsr 
787-5087, called the New York Office of the Perera? 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI), and stated that’on 
August 13, 2968, he spoke with a Special Agent of the 
FBI;.in Los Angeles, California a^J observed a nhotograph 
of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY tha+ he (SCHAPIRO*) had taken 
sometime in March, 1968, at the Lof Angeles Internationa? 
Airoort.

SCHAPIRO staces that ^e r'.w retails that he took -/ 
the picture a*, the purport in San x-x-anciaco, Callfom^"

(telep hunicalii)
8/19/68 , Hew York, New York Nx ^4-1640

SA WILLIAM C. NASH/np S’£ 7" 8/19/68
________________________ 4____ Ddte dictated___

This decurrent contains not'nar rccomrn andations nor conclusions of the FBI. I) is the properly of Iho F8! uno Is loonOd Io your arjoncyt 
it and Us cch^hI* uro r.r Io b* distributed outside, your agency.

ENCLOSURE



FO-302 (Ro*. 4-15-64)'

1.

West 73r

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SIEVE SCHAPIRO, free lanec photographer, 170
Jtre^t, New York, New York, telephone number 

, called thv New Yo^ Office of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI), and stated that’on 
August 13, ?.968, he spoke wita a Special Agent, of the

787-5087

FBI in Los Angeles, California and observed a photograph 
of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY that ne (SCHAPIRO) had taken 

1968, st the Los Angelas Internationalsometime in March 
Airpoit.

.SCHAPIRO 
the picture at the

states that he now recalls that he took ~ 
ajipvit in San Francisco/California..

J'
& ■ . ■

<•’. G

<

’ . (telep:)pnically) ;
■ 8/19/68 , New.York, New York. ',O n______________ a!__________________________

• ’ ' SA WILLIAM C. NASH/np 
by-----------------------------------------------------

. - ; . 8/19/68 '
Date a 1 eta Tea_________________

, , , • • < ’ ' ’ f v '* *' ’• ■ . i * ' ^ .' * ' *1 1 • / -. ■ '
Tliis document contains neither recommendations nor* conclusions of the FBI. II. U the p/operiy of the FBI and Is loaned Io your ogoncyj
it end its'contents orc'not to bo distributed outside your agency

M&,



FU-3U2 (R»v. 4-11-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

8/lQ/b8

West 73rd 
73?- 5087, 
Bureau of

STEVE SCHAPIRO, free lance photographer, 179 
Street., New York, New York, telephone number 
called the New York Office of tie Federal 
Investigation (FBI), and stated that’on 

August 13, 1962> he npoke.wi^h a Speed al Agent of the
FBI in Los Angeles, California and observed a photograph 
of Senator P.OBERT F. KENNEDY that he (SCHAPIRO) haa taken 
sometime j.n March, I'joS' at the Los Angeles International 
Airport. ;

ScJIAPIRO states that he now recalls that he took. < 
uhic picture at the airport io San lu-anciscu/ California.

(telep'tohically)
Qn 8/19/68 Qt New York, N/12^Li._Fii8;#_2^f^2__

SA MILLIAN C. NASH/np ' , • 8/19/68
by_______________ :___________________:_______________ ________________ :— Datedicta t« a_____ 1—------ :—2 :-------

This document contains neither rucorr,inundations nor conditions of the FBI. It Is the property .0! th# FBI ond Ujuoned lu your ogoncyi 
li and Hs conlonis ore not to be dis tribe ted outside your agency. ' , ‘ ’ ' '.' ^ .» “' • . ’ ‘



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 8/28/68

Transmit the following in ___________________ ________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

ReLAairtel to Bu, 8/5/68, as to HENRY R. RAMISTELLA
which requests NY to place a stop with the.Thoroughbred 
Racing Protective Bureau (TRPB) and to check the Police 
Dept, records for the County of Nassau at Mineola, NY.

Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies of an 
insert and for Los Angeles 30 copies of the same insert of the 
results of the above leads. Also enclosed for Los Angeles 
are 3 copies of a photograph of RAMISTELLA taken 7/12/57j 
by Nassau County Police Dept.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA Will notify NY to 
remove stop at TRBP when RAMISTELLA has been interviewed.

NEW YORK

interview RAMIS' 
and 775 Garden

AT BRONXNEW YORK. Will attempt to locate and
/at 87b East 180 th Street, Bronx, NY 
Bronx

3 - Bureau (Encl 3
2 - Los Angeles (51
2 - New York

5b) (Enc. 3^)^'^ ^1
FLO:ats
(B) 6 W6S0W

Sent M Per
Agent in Charge



LA 56-156
NY 44-1640

Re: HENRY R. RAMISTELLA aka 
FBI No. 365-697-C

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK.

JOHN HANLEY, Secretary-Treasurer, Thoroughbred 
Racing Protective Association (TRPB), advised SA JOSEPH 
WICKMAN, August 13, 1968, a stop would be placed against 
RAMISTELLA's record with TRPB and any information coining 
to the attention of TRPB concerning his whereabouts would 
be immediately transmitted to the New York Office.

AT MINEOLA, NEW YORK.

Lieutenant HARRY G. KAPLUN, Identification Bureau, 
Nassau County Police Department, on August 16, 1968, furnished 
the following information concerning RAMISTELLA contained 
in PD file number 23598 to SA JOHN J. GALLAGHER:

Name 
Sex 
Race 
Born

Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 
Eyes 
Complexion 
Scars, marks, 
peculiarities

Education

Parents

HENRY RONALD RAMISTELLA
Male
White
March 25, 1933j Bronx, New York (l$5f); 
March 25, 1934, New York (1956) 
5 feet 6 inches 
115 pounds
Medium, slender
Brown, blond , v ^^
Blue ///
Fair

None
6th Grade, Public School 45, 
New York City 
Father, ANTHONY;
Mother, DOROTHY, deceased;
Stepmother, BETTY;
No address furnished

Wl



LA 56-156
NY 44-1640

Marital Status

Residence

Occupation 
Employer

Social Security
Number
Service Record

Married, wife RONI 
FIGUERSON RAMISTELLA 
878 East 180th Street 
Bronx, New York (1957); 
775 Garden Street, 
Bronx, New York (1956) 
Exercise Boy .
EDWARD NELOY; Belmont Park, 
New York City, 1956;
Unemployed, 1957

None

The record discloses RAMISTELLA was arrested 
July 12, 1957> for the theft of food stuffs valued at 
$7.00 and October 1, 1956, on a charge of possession of 
marijuana. On the petit larceny charge, July 12, 1957; 
he was found not guilty and dismissed; on the narcotics 
violation he pleaded guilty and received a sixty day sentence 
which was suspended.

Detectives JAMES T. BEIRNE, R. HENNIG, T. FERRANDIZ, 
W. WESTON, P. SEYMOUR and W. SPAHR, Fifth Precinct, Nassau 
County Police, all advised August 16, 1968, they had known 
RAMISTELLA in 1956 - 1957; but had no subsequent knowledge 
of his activities or whereabouts.

Lieutenant KAPLUN furnished a copy of a photograph 
of RAMISTELLA taken July 12, 1957-



■; la 56-156
/ NY ’44-1640 
I

- ' Re: HENRY R. RAMISTELLA aka
■ FBI No. 365-697-C

AT NEW YORKNEW YORK.

JOHN HANLEY, Secretary-Treasurer, Thoroughbred 
Racing Protective Association (TRPB), advised SA JOSEPH 
WICKMAN, AUgust 13, 1968, a stop would be placed against 
RAMISTELLA's record with TRPB and any information coming 
to the attention of TRPB concerning his whereabouts would 
be immediately transmitted to the New York Office.

AT MINEOLA, NEW YORK. ‘ '.

. Lieutenant HARRY G. KAPLUN, Identification Bureau, 
Nassau County Police Department, on August 16, 1968, furnished 
the following information concerning RAMISTELLA contained 
in PD file number 23598 to SA JOHN J. GALLAGHER:

Name
Sex
Race
Born

Height •
Weight i
Build :
.Hail- :
Eyes 
Complexion 
Scars, marks, 
peculiarities

Education

Parents;

HENRY RONALD RAMISTELLA’.
Male
White . ■ ?
March 25, 1933, Bronx, New York (1957
March 25, 1934, New York (1956)
5 feet 6 inches
115 pounds
Medium, slender'

-----Brown, blond
Blue
Fair

None • ‘ , ...
6th Grade, Public School 45,
New York City
Father, ANTHONY5
Mother, DOROTHY, deceased;
Stepmother, BETTY;
No address furnished



LA 56-156
NY 44-1640

Marital status

Residence

Occupation 
Employer

Social Security
Number
Service Record

Married, wife RONI 
FIGUERSON RAMISTELLA 
878 East 180th Street 
Bronx, New York (1957); 
775 Garden Street, 
Bronx, New York (1956) 
Exercise Boy .'
EDWARD NELOY, Belmont Park, 
New York City, 1956;
Unemployed, 1957

None

The record discloses RAMISTELLA was arrested 
July 12, 1957, for the theft of food stuffs valued at 
$7.00 and October 1, 1956, on a charge of possession of 
marijuana. On the petit larceny charge, July 12, 1957, 
he was found not guilty and dismissed; on the narcotics 
violation he pleaded guilty and received a sixty day sentence 
which was suspended.

Detectives JAMES T. BEIRNE, R. HENNIG, To FERRANDIZ, 
We WESTON, P. SEYMOUR and We SPAHR, Fifth Precinct, Nassau 
County Police, all advised August 16, 1968, they had known 
RAMISTELLA in 1956 - 1957? but had no subsequent knowledge 
of his activities or whereabouts.

Lieutenant KAPLUN furnished- a copy of a photograph 
of RAMISTELLA taken July 12, 1957-



Fm6'(Rk 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 9/5/68

Transmit the following in___________________________ ._____________________________
(Type in plaintext or code) 1

Via AIRTEL_________________________________ r__________________ |
s (Priority) ।

_______________________________________ _______________ •________________________ K

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (l|l|-1640)

SUBJECT/ CEN SALT /

ReLAair to New York, 8/30/68, requesting New York 
to interview WILLIAM BARRY as to occupants in ambulance 
on 6/5/68. Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies of an 
FD 302 containing results of interview with BARRY which 
stated that ETHEL KENNEDY, JEAN SMITH, FRED DUTTON, WARREN 
ROGERS of “Look” Magazine, BARRY and the ambulance driver 
and attendant were in the ambulance.

ReLAair to the Bureau, 8/6/68, which contained 
a photograph of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY, WILLIAM BARRY, and 
others, one of Whom may be SIRHAN SIRHAN. The photograph /. 
was taken in March, 1968, in the San Francisco Airport by / / 
STEVE SCHAPIRO.

On 9/U/68, WILLIAM BARRY stated to SA FRANCIS L. 
CASHIN that he saw SIRHAN SIRHAN only on the night of 
6/l|.-5/68, but that the photograph does not look like 
SIRHAN. BARRY stated that the individual in the 
photograph looks like an autograph seeker as Senator 
KENNEDY is holding what looks like a pencil and paper

3/- Bureau
2 - Los Angeles (Ends. 30) (56-156)

59 SEP 13 WA’e“lnCh°rge



NY l|4-161[0

which was probably given to Senator KENNEDY by the 
individual who supposedly looks like SIRHAN. It is noted 
that that individual appears to be looking at Senator 
KENNEDY’S hand vhich is holding the paper and pencil.

- 2 -



FD-36%ev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 9/4/68

Transmit the following in _____________________ ______ :____ :______
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ‘ AIRTEL________________ AIR MAIL
(Priority).

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?) •

FROM
SUBJECTIONS ALT

ANGELES (56-156)(P)

RE AUTOPSY REPORT - 
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY

On 9/3/68, HERBERT MC ROY, Administrative 
Deputy Coroner, Los Angeles County Coroner’s Office, 
104 Hall of Justice, Los Angeles, California, telephone 
MA 9-2451 (extension 82480), was telephonically contacted 
for the purpose of making arrangements to obtain a copy
of the autopsy report based 
Senators ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

on the autopsy of the late

MC ROY advised he 
with Chief Medical Examiner

had previously discussed this 
THOMAS T. NOGUCHI, M,,D.

Oh 9/3/68, MC ROY again discussed this matter with NOGUCHI
at which time 
opinion as to 
would be made 
of the SIRHAN 
is well aware

he was unable to obtain from NOGUCHI an
whether or not a copy of the autopsy report 
available to any agency prior to the commencement 
trial. MC ROY further explained that NOGUCHI 
that the previously imposed court instructions

with respect to release of information in this investigation 
does hot apply to the FBI.

Bureau
t - Los Angeles

RJL/asi 
(5)

J)1

MO

54 SEP! 1 1968
Approved: _________________________

Special Agent in Charge
Sent

93SEP 6 1968



LA 56-156.

MC ROY stated he would again contact NOGUCHI 
and attempt.to obtain from him a decision with respect 
to furnishing a copy of the autopsy report, as well as 
photographs taken at the time of the autopsy.

On 9/3/68, Deputy Los Angeles County District 
Attorney DAVID FITTS advised his office has not yet 
received a copy of the autopsy report on KENNEDY and does 
not expect that it will be released by Dr. NOGUCHI until 
the trial commences.

Ies Angeles will continue to follow this 
matter and keep the Bureau appropriately advised.

For the information of the Bureau, Governor RONALD 
REAGAN of California on 9/3/68 vetoed a bill passed by the 
1968 Legislature which had been co-authored by Assembly 
Speaker JESSE M. UNRUH (Democrat, Inglewood), which bill would 
have required persons wanting to make use of the official 
autopsy pictures of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY to obtain a 
court order. The ”Los Angeles Times” of 9/V68 advised that 
the restriction had originally been requested by District 
Attorney EVELLE J. YOUNGER of Los Angeles County, who feared 
there would be a wide demand for KENNEDY photographs by 
exploiters and the morbidly curious. The article reflected 
a statement by the Governor that he vetoed the bill because 
it is "so badly worded that it would have the unintended 
effect of impeding the legitimate use of autopsy photographs 
in medical education and research.” The Governor also advised 
that medical researchers and forensic pathologists had com­
plained that the bill would have had a detrimental effect on 
scientific advancement.

- 2 -



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 9/3/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via______ AIRTEL ________ AIR. MAIL_____
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

FROM SAG,. LUS ANGELES (56-156>(P)

SUBJECT: vKENSALT

Re Bureau, letter to Los Angeles, 8/22/68.

RE GEORGE KATSAFOUROS

Photograph furnished to Los Angeles with 
referenced communication exhibited to Los Angeles Police 
Department Detective Personnel familiar with SIRHAN and 
Agent Personnel, Los Angeles^ Division, who have observed 
SIRHAN on many occasions since his arrest. Those 
individuals all of opinion individual in right foreground 
of photograph, holding camera, definitely not identical 
With SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

Bureau
- Chicago (Info)(AM)

2 - Los Angeles

RJL/asi 
(6)

Approval—^-----------

S6SEPl(h#Agent in Charge
Sent M Per------------------------- -



September 6, 1968

1 - Mr. Sbhutz
Airtel

TOs SAC, Houston (175-13)

FROM* Director,

KENSALT 
(OOs LA)

FBI (62-587)—?VS
REC-51

Re J. W. "Pappy” Luke*

ReHOairtel' -8/27/68 and letterhead memorandum 
attached thereto.

Submit information contained in referenced 
communication by appropriate FD-302 as required in criminal 
investigations. Be guided, accordingly, in any future 
inquiries in respect to captioned matter.

1 - Los Angeles (info) (56-156)

HAS sms
(5)

Tolson -------------- 
DeLoach ---- :------ -
Mohr-----------------  
Bishop --------------  
Casper--------------
Callahan-----------

MAILEQ 2

SEP 6 1968
COMM-FBI



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 8/27/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

FROM: ^jfSAC, HOUSTON (175-13) (RUC) 
SUBJECT ^KENSALT,^3 ' .

LA) ____

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of a LHM 
reflecting investigation conductedin Raywood, Texas on 
8/23/68. Enclosed for Los Angeles are two copies of LHM.

On 6/24/68, Postmaster FRED CONNELL, U.S. Post 
Office, Raywood, Texas advised J.W. "PAPPY" LUKE is not, 
in his opinion, senile in any way and does not. let his 
imagination run away from him. LUKE is hard of hearing, does 
misunderstand people, and could hear part of. a story and ,
fill in the remainder in such a way as to .change the story. / 
CONNELL advised LUKE speaks loudly and likes to gripe about /\ 
all sorts of things. LUKE may have appeared sympathetic to 
someone who opened up and disclosed to LUKE that person^ 
true beliefs. CONNELL restated the fact that LUKE is hard 
of hearing and may have simply misconstrued what someone 
said. CONNELL did not observe the man described by LUKE or 
any vehicle similar to that driven by the man. CONNELL had
no idea who the man may have been that LUKE described. 
CONNELL viewed a ph^pgraph of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN and 

vfeyseen anyone similar to this person inadvised he had 
Raywood

1 - Houston
JIM/sjm 
(6)

Approved:  Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Houston, Texas 
August 27,1968

Unknown Subject, also known 
as John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential 
Candidate 
Information Concerning united 
States Senators Robert Kennedy 
and Eugene McCarthy ~^—

On August 23, 1968, Joseph Willard "pappy J^Luke, 

owner of■„Pappyls^S.t.ew_House, General Delivery, Highway 9Q, 
,-Raywood, Texas., advised he had been' unable “to recall any­
thing additional concerning the description or comments of 
the man who came into his restaurant on May 23, 1968 and 
made various claims regarding his intention to kill a 
senator in California. Luke advised the photograph of Sirhan 
Bishara Sirhan which he.viewed around the first of August, 
1968 was in his opinion identical to that man who came into 
his restaurant on May 23, 1968. Luke advised he has never 
owned a television set nor has he viewed anyone else’s tele­
vision set within the last six months. Luke stated he could 
not read and has not looked at a newspaper for several years. 
He advised he was certain he had not seen a photograph of 
Sirhan until a photograph was shown him by the FBI. Luke 
Stated he was hard of hearing but he was certain, the man had 
said what Luke reported on June 5, 1968.

A photograph of Sirhan Bishara Sirhan was shown 
the following residents of Raywood, Texas on August 23, 19.68. 
None of the persons had ever observed anyone similar to 
Sirhan in Raywood.

\ 
Clarence Johnson, Johnson Texaco Service Station 
Jimmy Taylor, Johnson Texaco Service Station 
Leon Fregia, Johnson Texaco Service Station 
Percy L. DeCuir, DeGuir Enco Station 
Charles Hagen, DeCuir Enco Station 
Martha Franklin, Ma-S-Pa’s Trading Post 
Mrs. Appo LaFour, LaFour Food Market

ENCLOSURE



Re: Unknown Subject, also known as John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential Candidate

It was noted there were no other residences or 
businesses in the small town of Raywood, Texas that would 
have provided an opportunity for someone to view the man 
who spoke, to J.W. Luke on May 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff‘s 
Office, Liberty, Texas advised on August 23, 1968 his office 
had developed no information regarding the identity of the 
man who spoke to J.W. Luke regarding a possible assassination 
attempt in the State of California.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclu— 1 
s ions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to your agency;.it and its contents are not to.be distributed 
outside your agency.
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

■ ' Houston* Texas- ' ' ■ ■
August 27,1968 ' '

■ • ■ ■■/Wotm.Su^ec^ also known ' .
’ as ’ John ■' ’ ’ .' • . ■ -
Threat'Against 1968 Presidential • . '

'' . - Candidate . ■ " .
' informatioix'Concerning'Wited

■ ' States. .Senators Robert Kennedy •
;and'.Eugene-McCarthy. . .- ’ .

■ ■ ■ .On August 23> .1968,- Joseph Hillard •"Pappy” Luke, ■ 
owner of pappy5© Stew House, General 'Delivery, Highway 90, .
Raywood, Texas, advised he had been unable to recall any® 
'thing additional concerning' the -description or comments of 

■ - the.-man who ease into'his'restaurant on By 23, 1968 and ’ 
■'made - various Claire, regarding. Ms intention to kill a ■ . 
• senator in Californiai Luke advised' the photograph of-Sirhan 

Bishara- Sidian which he viewed around-the-first of August,. 
1968 was in his opinion- identical'to that .man who came ihto 
his restaurant on Hay 23, 1968,-. Luke advised he -has..never 

. oiined a television set nor has he viewed anyone -else’s' tele® 
vision set within the last six months,. Luke stated he could 

“ ■ not read and has not looked, at a newspaper for several-years.. 
.He advised he. was certain he had not seen a photograph of ■ • 

. Sirhan until a photograph wad shown, him by the FBI,. Luke ■ 
stated he was. hard of hearing but'he was certain, the man. had.

_ said what .Luke reported on June 51 1968, ■ ' '

' . • ’ A photograph of Sir-han Bishafa Sirhhn was' shown ■ 
'the following residents of Baywood,. Texas on August 23, '1968*. 
Hone of the-persons had ever'-.observed anyone similar to ' 
-Sirhan in Rayuoodt . . - . ■ ' :

. " . Clarence ..Johnson, Johnson Texaco Service Station..
' ' Jimmy Taylor, Johnson Texaco-Service Station' ’

' - ' Leon Fregia, Johnson Texaco. Service Station ■ y
■ ' ' Percy k DeCMr, DeCuir Enco Station • ’

- ■ • ■ Charles Hagen, DeCuir Enco Station . ' .
. . Martha-Franklin,. M^’’s Trading- Post - . •
' ■ • Hrsi Appo LaFour* LaFoux Food Market /■



Ret Chkuown Subject, also known aa John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential Candidate

It was noted there were no other residences or 
businesses in the small town of Baywood, Texas that would 
haw provided an opportunity for someone to view the man 
who spoke to J.V. Luke on May 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff^ 
Office, Liberty, Texas advised on August 23, 1968 his office 
had developed no information regarding the identity of the 
man who spoke to J.U. Luke regarding a possible assassination 
attempt in the State of California.
This document contains neither recowsndations nor conclu* 
a ions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to your agency* it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.



[n Reply, Please Refer io 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Houston, Texas 
August 27,1968

Unknown Subject, also known 
as John
Threat Against 1963 Presidential
Candidate
Information Concerning united
States Senators Robert Kennedy 
and Eugene McCarthy

On August 23, 1968, Joseph Willard "Pappy" Luke, 
owner of Pappy’s Stew House, General Delivery, Highway 90, 
Raywood, Texas, advised he had been unable to recall any­
thing additional concerning the description or comments of 
the man who came into bis restaurant on May 23, 1963 and 
□ode various claims regarding his Intention to kill a 
senator in California. Luke advised the phot graph of Sirhan 
Bisha m Sirhan which he viewed around the first of August, 
1968 was in hie opinion identical to that man who came into 
hie restaurant on May 23, 1968. Luke advised he has never 

uned a television oct nor has he viewed anyone elm’s tele­
vision set within the last six months. Luke stated he could 
not read and has not looked at a newspaper for several years. 
He advised he was certain he had not seen a photograph of 
Sirhan until a photograph was shown him by the FBI, Luke 
stated he was hard of hearing but he was certain the man had 
said what Duke reported on June 5, 1963.

A photograph of Sixhan Bisham Sirhan was shown 
the following residents of Raywood, Texas on August 23, i960. 
None of the persons had ever observed anyone similar to 
Sirhan in Baywood.

Clarence Johnson, Johnson Texaco Service Station
Jimmy Taylor, Johnson Texaco Service Station
Leon Fregia, Johnson Texaco Service Station
Percy L» DeCuir, DoCuir Encc Station
Charles Hagen, DeCuir Enco Station
Martha Franklin, Ma-&-Pa *s Trading Post
Mrs. Appo LaFour, LaFour Food Market



Re: Unknown Subject, also known as John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential Candidate

It vac noted there were no other residences or 
businesses in the small town of Haywood, Texas that would 
have provided an opportunity for soneone to view the man 
who spoke to J.W. Luke on Hay 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff’s 
Office, Liberty, Texas advised on August 23, 1963 hie office 
had developed no information regarding the identity of the 
nan who spoke to J.W. Luke regarding a possible assassination 
attempt in the State of California.

This document contains neither reconsnendations nor conclu­
sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.

- 2 -
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EXITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



Bet Unknown Subject, also known as John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential Candidate

It was noted there were no other residences or 
businesses in the small town of Baywood, Texas that would 
have provided an opportunity for someone to view the man 
who spoke to J.W. Luks on May 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff's 
Office, Liberty, Teams advised on August 23, 1968 hu office 
had developed no Information regarding the identity of the 
cnn who spoke to y.V, Luke regarding a pose lb 1© assassination 
attempt in the State of Californic.

This document contains neither rec isxaendat lone nor eonclu- 
sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Ie loaned 
to your agencyj it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.

- 2 -



In Replyy Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n S»^n*j i> .•tc
ugane Me Cort

Procidentia

ing united
2« Kannedy

On August 23> 1968, Joseph Willard ’’Pappy" MB# 
Asner of Pappa’s Stow Hoose, General Delivery, Highway 90, 

Haywood, Texas, advised he had been unable to recall any- 
thing additional concerning the description or oaowents of 
the nan who eac£ into his restaurant on *y 23, 196G and 
raade various claims regarding his intention to kill a 
senator in California. Luke advised the phot ograph of Sixteen 
Bichara Sixteen which ho viewed around the first of August, 
1968 wee in his opinion identical to that man who cane into 
hie restaurant on Hay 23, 1968* Luise advised he has never 
owned a television set nor has he viewed anyone elec's tele* 
vision set within the last six ninths. Lake stated he would

He advised be was certain he had not seen a photograph of 
Sixteen until a photograph was shown bin by the FBI. Luke 
Stated be wee hard of hearing but he was certain the arm bad 
said what Luks reported on June 5* 1968.

A photograph of Sixteen BLsfaara Sixteen was shown 
the following residents of Raywood, Texas on August 23, 1968 
Hone of the persons had ever observed anyone similar to 
Sixteen in Baywood.

Clarence Johnson, Johns n Texaco Service Station 
Jlnay Taylor, Johnson Texaco Service Station 

a^ >. yreg^a, Johnson Texaco Service • vav /
* ■«/ wi X * ft A^J >X A* •■• *«ji^ftjBft»> »X kJ v*w v’ A

$on, DcJuir Enco Station



Be s Uh to own Subject * also known sc Joto
Threat Against 1968 Procidentia:* Candidate

It waa noted there were no other residences or 
busincasee in the Brasil town of Baywood, Texas that would 
have provided an opportunity for sooeone to view the atm 
who spoke to J.W. Luise on Ney 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff 
Office, Liberty, Texan advised on August S3, 1968 his office 
hod developed no information regardins the identity of the 
man who spoke to J.W. Luks regarding a possible assassination 
attempt in the State of California,

This document contains neither recooemdat lone nor conclu- 
alone of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to your agency; It and Ite contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.



In Replyt Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mt ‘gainst lyGC Presidential

>rsBtlan Cockoorninft United 
to* ^Motors Botero Xemwdy
£ugOM McCarthy

Cm August 23, 1968, Joseph Villar# "Pappy” late. 
Pappy>o Stow House, General Delivery, Highway 90,

ide v^rl .^ ;laixaB rog*telng Ma intention to Mil a 
: ^zjiitor in California* Iai^ advls^U the phot ograph of 
ihsharci Slx&m which he viewed around the first of Au
L^Mx ubs to his opinio identical to that non who eans mt 
il® restaurant oa Hay 23, 1968* Duke advised Im has never 
vned a television sot nor tea he viewed anyone else*# tel 
vision set within the last six ninths* Lohs stated ha caul 
not read and hop not looked at a newspaper far several yea 
Ie advised he ms certain he had not seen a photograph of 
listen until a photograph was shewn bin by the FBI# inks 
stated be was hard of hearing but he was certain tbs nan h 
sold shat Duke reported on Jun 5. 19&. •



Ksi Unknown Subject, also known as John
Threat Against 1968 Presidential oxidate

It was noted there were no other residences or 
businesses in the snail town or Baywood, Texas that would 
have provided an opportunity for soa&one to view the san 
who spoke to J.W. Luks on Key 23, 1963.

Deputy Sheriff Will Autrey, Liberty County Sheriff’s 
Office, Liberty, Texas advised an August 23, 1968 hie office 
had developed no inferuation regarding; the Identity of the 
oan who spoke to J.V. Luke regarding a possible assass Inacl at 
attempt in the State of California.

This document contains neither res?w«sndatlone nor ecaelu* 
Bions af the FBI. It la the property of the FBI and is loaned 
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.



TO

FROM

OPTIONAL FORM MO. 10
MaY 1962 fOITION

UNITED STATES V1ENT

Memorandum
Director, FBI

Legat, Tokyo (173-2) (RUC)

subject: k KENSALT 
(00: Los Angeles)

ReBulet 7/30/68 and BUairtel 7/3/68.

in Tokyo 
RUC.

date: 8/30/68

Inasmuch as there is no investigation outstanding 
Office in this matter, this case is being considered

5 - Bureau (1 - Liaison Section) 
(2 - Los Angeles)

1 - Tokyo
RVP:Iw
(6)
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